

15-50199

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BLANCA TORRES,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

v.

**PROPEL FINANCIAL SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Defendant-Appellant**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Stephen Gardner
Texas Bar Number 07660600
Stanley Law Group
6116 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1500
Dallas TX 75206
214.443.4300
steve@consumerhelper.com

Attorney For Amicus Curiae
National Association of Consumer Advocates

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	ix
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE	x
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The purpose of the Truth in Lending Act is to help consumers to avoid the uninformed use of credit, and it should be construed liberally to protect consumers	3
B. Propel has filed this appeal to avoid the common sense strictures of the Truth in Lending Act	6
C. Property tax lenders, such as Propel, are third-party lenders that extend credit and are, thereby, covered by TILA	10
1. Substance governs over form	12

2.	Texas state law, Propel’s state regulator, and this Court have treated these transactions as loans or third-party financing and, thereby, subject to TILA and HOEPA	14
3.	<i>Pollice</i> is distinguishable	16
D.	Although property tax loans are a form of hybrid transaction, combining elements of a loan and a tax lien transfer, the loan elements compel application of TILA	18
E.	Applying TILA to Texas property tax loans would not violate the Clear Statement Rule	24
1.	The Clear Statement Rule does not apply unless application of a federal statute would significantly impinge upon a state’s traditional regulatory interest or displace the state regulatory regime	25
2.	Application of TILA to property tax loans would not significantly impinge on the State’s interest in collecting property taxes	27
	CONCLUSION	36
	APPENDIX	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	4
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	26, 27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	26
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	27
<i>Coleman v. Crossroads Lending Group, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-0221, 2010 WL 4676984 (D. Minn. Nov. 9, 2010)	7
<i>Edwards v. Your Credit, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	26
<i>Fairley v. Turan-Foley Imports, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Garner v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-1029, 2007 WL 119900 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2007)	5

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)3, 24, 25

In re Kizzee-Jordan,
626 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2010)16, 19, 20, 22

Jamerson v. Miles,
421 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1976)5

Jesinoski v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 790 (2015)4

Jones v. Ovation Lending, LLC,
Case No. 4:15-CV-00779 (S.D. Tex. 2015)8

Jones v. United States,
529 U.S. 848 (2000)27

Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.,
543 U.S. 50 (2004) 3-4

Kubovy v. Cypress-Fairbanks I.S.D.,
972 S.W.2d 130 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no pet.)8

McGowan v. King, Inc.,
569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978)5

Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)4

Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.,
225 F.3d 379 (3rd Cir. 2000)16

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)26

Riviere v. Banner Chevrolet, Inc.,
184 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1999)13

Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159, 174 (2001)26

Thomas v. Myers-Dickson Furniture Company,
479 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1973)5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 16014, 20

15 U.S.C. § 16027, 30, 31, 32

15 U.S.C. § 16389

15 U.S.C. § 1639 6-8, 29, 30, 32, 33

15 U.S.C. § 1639c8, 30

Tex. Fin. Code §§ 303.001-303.00915

Tex. Fin. Code § 351.00115, 34

Tex. Fin. Code § 351.002734

Tex. Tax Code § 32.0614, 15, 22, 28, 33, 34

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06521

Tex. Tax Code § 33.0115, 22

Tex. Tax Code § 33.0215, 22

RULES

7 T.A.C. § 89.60122

12 C.F.R. § 226.2333

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2333

12 C.F.R. § 1026.327, 33

12 C.F.R. Part 1026, Supp. I, Sub A, cmt. 1026-2(a)(14)(1)(ii)11
